



MEDIA RELEASE

STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND INSURANCE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

**CONTACT: KELLY M. BROCKMAN
615.741.6007 (OFFICE)**

MAY 2008 DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT

EDITORS: Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 56-1-302(a)(9) requires the Department of Commerce and Insurance to issue a monthly press release containing a disciplinary report which shall list all disciplinary actions taken by each board during the prior month. Below is a list of actions taken during the month of June 2008.

ALARM SYSTEMS CONTRACTORS BOARD

Respondent: Access Control Systems, LLC, Nashville, TN
Violation: Failure to register employee(s)
Action: \$1200 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Brink's Home Security, INC, Bartlett, TN
Violation: Failure to register employee(s)
Action: \$1100 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Hamilton Pacific
Violation: Unlicensed Activity
Action: \$1000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Patrick Egan
Violation: Unlicensed Activity
Action: \$1000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Security Partners, LLC Lancaster PA
Violation: Unlicensed Activity
Action: \$1000 Civil Penalty

Architect & Engineers

Respondent: Samuel Walters Henry, LA # 722, Memphis, TN
Violation: Practiced on an expired license
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Jeffrey Wayne Stevens, P.E. #107442, Fairview, TN
Violation: Practiced on an expired license
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

DAVY CROCKETT TOWER, 5TH FLOOR
500 JAMES ROBERTSON PARKWAY
NASHVILLE, TN 37243
615.741.2241

Respondent: Robin Rains, R.I.D. #631, Nashville, TN
Violation: Misrepresented hours on renewal
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: David Ray Carter, RA #21342, Nashville, TN
Violation: Practiced on an expired license
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Board of Accountancy

Respondent: Johnny R. Brobeck, Bristol, TN
Violation: Failure to obtain Peer Review 3rd violation
Action: \$2500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Michelle A. Holden, Nashville, TN
Violation: Issued Financial Statement without a license
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Douglas A. Swann, Murfreesboro, TN
Violation: Failure to obtain Peer Review
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

BOARD FOR LICENSING CONTRACTORS

Respondent: A-Z Contracting, Ten Mile, TN
Violation: Unlicensed activity
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Wayne Boykin and Associates, Lebanon, TN
Violation: Unlicensed activity
Action: \$1000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Wayne Boykin and Associates, Lebanon, TN
Violation: Unlicensed activity
Action: \$1000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Concept Concrete, LLC, Old Hickory, TN
Violation: Unlicensed activity
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: David Fitch, Gallatin, TN
Violation: Unlicensed activity
Action: \$1,000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: David Dearmond DBA Hillside, LLC, Sevierville, TN
Violation: Unlicensed activity
Action: \$1,000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: McLean Construction Company, Maryville, TN
Violation: Exceeding limit
Action: \$1,000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Sherron Home Improvements, Inc., Bartlett, TN
Violation: Unlicensed activity
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Total Seal Roofing, Greenbrier, TN
Violation: Unlicensed activity
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Walter & Jacqueline Williams d/b/a Williams & Williams Const., Clarksville, TN
Violation: Misconduct/dishonest dealing
Action: \$750 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Wilson Homes (Gregg Wilson), McMinnville, TN
Violation: Unlicensed activity
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Wiser Aluminum Roof & Coating, Lascassas, TN
Violation: Unlicensed activity
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers

Respondent: Covenant Funeral & Cremation Service, Chattanooga, TN
Violation: FTC Rules and failure to maintain a copy of current license and latest inspection report for the crematory that the funeral home uses
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Gowen-Smith Chapel, Shelbyville, TN
Violation: FTC Rules
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Gray Funeral Home, Gray, TN
Violation: FTC Rules and failure to affix a permanent identification device to the deceased human remains
Action: \$350 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Hamlett-Dobson Funeral Homes, Fall Branch, TN
Violation: FTC Rules and the current license of an embalmer was not available at the time of inspection
Action: \$350 Civil Penalty

Respondent: H. H. Hudson Funeral Home, Dyersburg, TN
Violation: Failure to order a headstone for 14 months after receipt of the requested down-payment
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Lathan Funeral Home, Jackson, Alabama
Violation: An out of state funeral director conducted funeral ceremony in Tennessee without a licensed Tennessee funeral director present and in charge of the services
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Mercer Brothers Funeral Home, Inc., Jackson, TN
Violation: FTC Rules and failure maintain a copy of the current license and latest inspection report for the crematory that the funeral home uses
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Morris-Baker Funeral Home and Cremation Services, Johnson City, TN
Violation: FTC Rules and failure to affix a permanent identification device to the deceased human remains
Action: \$350 Civil Penalty

Respondent: John D. Oakes, Columbia, TN
Violation: Unprofessional conduct for aiding or abetting an unlicensed individual to practice embalming
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: R. S. Lewis & Sons Funeral Home, Memphis, TN
Violation: FTC Rules, unfair or deceptive acts or practices, failure to retain copies of authorization for cremation forms, failure to affix a permanent identification device to the deceased human remains, failure to pay reinspection fee to the Board in a timely manner, and current funeral director and embalmer licenses not available at the time of inspection
Action: \$1,450 Civil Penalty

Respondent: T. H. Hayes & Sons, Memphis, TN
Violation: FTC Rules, unfair or deceptive acts or practices, current embalmer license not available at the time of inspection and preparation room lacked necessary instruments and supplies for embalming of dead human bodies
Action: \$1,000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Tullahoma Funeral Home, Tullahoma, TN
Violation: Misrepresentation or fraud in the conduct of the business of the funeral establishment
Action: \$2000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Raymond Dalton Workman, Mount Pleasant, TN
Violation: Engaging in the preservation, disinfection and restoration or attempted preservation or disinfection of a dead human body without a license to practice embalming
Action: \$1,250 Civil Penalty

Tennessee Real Estate Appraisers

Respondent: Richard De Luca, Franklin, TN
Violation: Violated 62-39-326 (5), 62-39-329 and Rules 1255-5-.01 (2) & (7), and USPAP
Action: Permanent Voluntary Surrender of his certified residential real estate appraiser certification to become effective July 31, 2008.

Respondent: Owen Reese, Franklin, TN
Violation: Violated Rules 1255-5-.12 (10 (c) 1 and 3, TCA 62-39-326 (5), 62-39-329 and USPAP.
Action: Consent order which included a civil penalty of \$1,500.00 and 97 hours in specified appraisal courses.

Respondent: Pamela Reese, Franklin, TN
Violation: Violated 62-39-324 (a), Rule 1255-1-.12 (9) and USPAP.
Action: Consent order which included a civil penalty of \$1,000.00 and 97 hours in specified appraisal courses.

Tennessee Real Estate Commission

Respondent: Christopher Peace Blake, Chattanooga, TN
Violation: Unlicensed activity
Action: \$1000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Kurt W. Conner, Brentwood, TN
Violation: Sign violation
Action: \$100 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Sue Doss, Johnson City, TN
Violation: Unlicensed activity
Action: \$1000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Destiny Eberhardt, Clarksville, TN
Violation: Advertising violation
Action: \$100 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Dennis C. Laney, Concord Farragut, TN
Violation: Advertising violation
Action: \$200 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Deborah J. Nevins, Cookeville, TN
Violation: Failure to diligently exercise reasonable skill and care in providing services to all parties to the transaction
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Vernie Lou Seals, Cookeville, TN
Violation: Failure to diligently exercise reasonable skill and care in providing services to all parties to the transaction
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Cheryle Strong, Clarksville, TN
Violation: Advertising violation
Action: \$100 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Robert "Bob" L. Wilbanks, Knoxville, TN
Violation: Failure to timely remit monies belonging to others
Action: \$1000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Your Igloo.Com. Inc, Chattanooga, TN
Violation: Escrow account violation, Sign violation
Failure to maintain records for 3 years
Failure to display licenses
Action: \$2000 Civil Penalty

Cosmetology Board

Respondent: 5 Star Nails, Decherd, TN
Violation: Id tags, bed in the shop, MMA, dirty files
Action: \$2500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Oddysey Nails, Maryville, TN
Violation: Unlicensed individual
Action: \$1500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Square Deal Nail Salon, Lebanon, TN
Violation: Unlicensed individual
Action: \$1000 Civil Penalty

Funeral Board

Respondent: Covenant Funeral & Cremation Service, Chattanooga, TN
Violation: FTC Rules and failure to maintain a copy of current license and latest inspection report for the crematory that the funeral home uses
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Gowen-Smith Chapel, Shelbyville, TN
Violation: FTC Rules
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Gray Funeral Home, Gray, TN
Violation: FTC Rules and failure to affix a permanent identification device to the deceased human remains
Action: \$350 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Hamlett-Dobson Funeral Homes, Fall Branch, TN
Violation: FTC Rules and the current license of an embalmer was not available at the time of inspection
Action: \$350 Civil Penalty

Respondent: H. H. Hudson Funeral Home, Dyersburg, TN
Violation: Failure to order a headstone for 14 months after receipt of the requested down-payment
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Lathan Funeral Home, Jackson, Alabama
Violation: An out of state funeral director conducted funeral ceremony in Tennessee without a licensed Tennessee funeral director present and in charge of the services
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Mercer Brothers Funeral Home, Inc., Jackson, TN
Violation: FTC Rules and failure maintain a copy of the current license and latest inspection report for the crematory that the funeral home uses
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Morris-Baker Funeral Home and Cremation Services, Johnson City, TN
Violation: FTC Rules and failure to affix a permanent identification device to the deceased human remains
Action: \$350 Civil Penalty

Respondent: John D. Oakes, Columbia, TN
Violation: Unprofessional conduct for aiding or abetting an unlicensed individual to practice embalming
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: R. S. Lewis & Sons Funeral Home, Memphis, TN
Violation: FTC Rules, unfair or deceptive acts or practices, failure to retain copies of authorization for cremation forms, failure to affix a permanent identification device to the deceased human remains, failure to pay reinspection fee to the Board in a timely manner, and current funeral director and embalmer licenses not available at the time of inspection
Action: \$1,450 Civil Penalty

Respondent: T. H. Hayes & Sons, Memphis, TN
Violation: FTC Rules, unfair or deceptive acts or practices, current embalmer license not available at the time of inspection and preparation room lacked necessary instruments and supplies for embalming of dead human bodies
Action: \$1,000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Tullahoma Funeral Home, Tullahoma, TN
Violation: Misrepresentation or fraud in the conduct of the business of the funeral establishment
Action: \$2000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Raymond Dalton Workman, Mount Pleasant, TN
Violation: Engaging in the preservation, disinfection and restoration or attempted preservation or disinfection of a dead human body without a license to practice embalming
Action: \$1,250 Civil Penalty

PRIVATE INVESTIGATION AND POLYGRAPH COMMISSION

Respondent: Albert Wayne Baker, Louisville, TN
Violation: Failure to complete required continuing education
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Charles Marion Coones, Nashville, TN
Violation: Failure to complete required continuing education
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Joyce Aldridge McDaniel, Lenoir City, TN
Violation: Failure to complete required continuing education
Action: \$250 Civil Penalty

PRIVATE PROTECTIVE SECURITY SERVICES

Respondent: Elstein Security, Hendersonville, TN

Violation: Failure to register employees
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Walden Security, Chattanooga, TN
Violation: Failure to register employee
Action: \$250 Civil Employee

Real Estate Appraisers Commission

Respondent: Richard De Luca, Franklin, TN
Violation: Violated 62-39-326 (5), 62-39-329 and Rules 1255-5-.01 (2) & (7), and USPAP
Action: Permanent Voluntary Surrender of his certified residential real estate appraiser certification to become effective July 31, 2008.

Respondent: Owen Reese, Franklin, TN
Violation: Violated Rules 1255-5-.12 (10 (c) 1 and 3, TCA 62-39-326 (5), 62-39-329 and USPAP.
Action: Consent order which included a civil penalty of \$1,500.00 and 97 hours in specified appraisal courses.

Respondent: Pamela Reese, Franklin, TN
Violation: Violated 62-39-324 (a), Rule 1255-1-.12 (9) and USPAP.
Action: Consent order which included a civil penalty of \$1,000.00 and 97 hours in specified appraisal courses.

Real Estate Commission

Respondent: Christopher Peace Blake, Chattanooga, TN
Violation: Unlicensed activity
Action: \$1000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Kurt W. Conner, Brentwood, TN
Violation: Sign violation
Action: \$100 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Sue Doss, Johnson City, TN
Violation: Unlicensed activity
Action: \$1000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Destiny Eberhardt, Clarksville, TN
Violation: Advertising violation
Action: \$100 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Dennis C. Laney, Concord Farragut, TN
Violation: Advertising violation
Action: \$200 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Deborah J. Nevins, Cookeville, TN
Violation: Making any substantial and willful misrepresentation
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Vernie Lou Seals, Cookeville, TN
Violation: Making any substantial and willful misrepresentation
Action: \$500 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Robert "Bob" L. Wilbanks, Knoxville, TN
Violation: Failure to timely remit monies belonging to others
Action: \$1000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Your Igloo.Com Inc, Chattanooga, TN
Violation: Escrow account violation, Sign violation
Failure to maintain records for 3 years .Failure to display licenses
Action: \$2000 Civil Penalty

Respondent: Cheryle Strong, Clarksville, TN
Dd74